C @ 7/’}%1

90919 0CT 10 1979

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF.TEB STATE‘OF“CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

THE PACIFIC TELEFHONE AND TELEGRAFH

COMPANY, a corporation, for authority Application No. 58223
to increase certain intrastate rates (Filed July 14, 1978)
and charges applicable to telephone

services furnished within the State

of California.

Investigation on the Commission's own

motion into the rates, tolls, rules,

¢harges, operations, costs, separatlons, :

inter-company settlements, contracts, QLI No. 21
service, and facilities of THE PACIFIC (Filed July 25,
TELEPHEONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY, a

California corporation; and of all the

telephone ¢orporations listed in

Appendix A, attached hereto.

Investigation on the Commlssion's own _

motion into the effect of the enactment

of the Revenue Act of 1978 on the rates 0II No. 33

of the California pudlic utilitles and (Filed Decemver 12, 1978)
transportation companies sudbJect to the

ratemaking power of the Commission named

in Appendices A and B attached hereto.

ORDER MODIFYING DECISION NO. 90642

AND GRANTING PARTIAL REHEARING




A. 58223, et al. FG

Synovsis Opinion ‘ .

This opinlon and order 1s the result of our further R
review of the evidence with respect to Applicatmon No. 58223 of
The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company (Pacific) for a rate
increase of approximately $470 million. On July 31, 1979, we' _
ordered Pacific's rates reduced by $42.2 million. We have carerully
reviewed the contentions of the verious partlies to these proceedings '
ralsed in their respective applications for rehearing, and further
analyzeq the evidence in light of those contentlions; and we conclude
that Pacific L1s entitled to a rate increase of approximately
$1.3 mil_ion, $26.6 million of this difference results. from our
correcting a mathematical error In the calculation of Paci‘ic s
reveaue reqyirement. Also, we have determined that the evidence
available concerning Pacific's cost of 1ong-term debt and preferred
stock 1s inasdequate in that 1t may not be reflective of costs
Pacific will Incur during the -future period for which we are
setting rates. Accordingly, these.proceedingé,are reopened and
further evidence will be received on the limited and speclfic

ssue of Pacific's cost of capital; thereafter, anbther ofder‘will ‘
issue which could further increase rates, depending on’ our analysis
of the evidence presented. :

The change in our conclusions on Pacific S revenue
requirement from a rate decrease of $42.2 million to an increase
o $1.3 million means we find Pacific has an additionallrevénuer_
requirement of $43.5 million from. that which we found reasonable
in our original decision in these matters, Issued July 31, 1979.‘

Our goal in rate making 1s to determine a utility s
revenue requirement - or rate level - based on a normal year of
operation, intended to de reflective of conditions it will operate
under during the future perfod for which rates are set. Accordingly,
the modifications we make to our original decision, based_on o
further assessment of the evidence, are made‘keepingvrbremOSt}Ln~‘

.

-2




A. 58223, et al. ¥G

mind the goal of acdopting a reasonable and falr revenue requiremehte;;. D

and underlying rate levels - for Pacific and its customers. Critical .
+0 the establishment of a reasonable revenue requirement is to
set rates that enable a utility to provide the good utility service
Californians have ¢ome t0 expect and which they deserve. This
means rate levels that allow Pacific to compete in the marketplace
for capltal as 1T Lssues dedt and stock, and obtains needed’ capital :
for improving and extending its utility service at a reasonable
cost. t, Just as important, it means balancing the needs and.
desires of The utility with those of consumers in the interest
of insuring that consumers have the lowest possidle: telephone
rates consistent with the ablility for the utility‘tb‘be'able'tor
attract capital, render good wtility service, and provide its
managerent with reasonable opportunity to realize a fair return
for the investor. Esseatially, it is by balancing these interests
that we follow the legislative mandate set forth in the Public
Utilitiles Code (Section U4S1) to set utility rates at a level that
"shall be just and reascnable”. This balancing test, as applied
this opinion assessing Pacific's request for a $470 millién.
rate increase, has been historically applied oy this Commission _
and 1s the test by which we will continue to assess rate increaoe
requests by California utilities. :

The most significant modification we make that affectf
Pacific's rate level 1ls the correction of a mathematical erro:_
rade in calculating the revenue-:eqhirement in our origiaal{

July 31, 1979 cecision; correction of that error reSults in an
additional revenue requirement for Pacific in the amount of about
$26.6 million.

We find upon reexamination that Pacific will 1ncur an
additional estimated expense of $6.5 million for purchased power
(electricity); Pacific is sudbject, as are all other consumers,
to escalating electricity costs caused by oil pr ce increases.

-3_ ’




A. 58223, et al. TG

Upon further review, discussed at length herein we find

that Pacific has ralsed vellid points with respect to expense 1evelsflf o

for operator salary and related costs (e. g., training expense and
the izpact of productivity gains stemming from tecnnological
advances). Accordingly, we ha"e increased these expenses by .
$23.3 nillion.

The additional revenue required by Pacific as a result
of these expense changes Iis $16.9 million, after recognition of \
allocations to interstate operations and’ intercompany settlemenbs.ue‘

The rate modifications authorized to generate Pacific's |
additional revenue requirement are as follows: |

1. Aan additional increase of $21.2 million to business
sexrvice push button or key'telephones added to ehe
$26.1 million increase previously ordered.

Institution of a new charge of 25¢ for each time

a customer requests an operator to verify a busy -

line condition or interrupt a conversation, *the

charge means those who require this service and
contribute to Pacific's costs will bear at least

a portion of these speclal costs. This charge

will generate $6.7 millfion in annual revenue. -




A. 58223, et al. FG

Petitions for Rehearing

The Commission has received six petitions for'_ reheai'iﬁg."
of Decision No. 90642, from The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph
Company (Pacific); Toward Utility Rate Normalization (TURN) ; the.

- Cities of San FPrancisco, Los Angeles, and San Diego (Cities); the
General Telephome Company (General); the Califoraia Interconnect'
Association (CIA); and the Deaf Counseling, Ad.'irocacy,_ and Rei‘er:fal
Center (DCARA). We have considered each and every allegation of
ervor Taised in these petitions and have reviewed the extensive
evidentiary record already developed. As a result of that _c’ensid- _
eration and review, we are of the opinion that there is persuasive
evidence supporting Pacific's position with respectl to several
areas iz which we made adjustments to its expemses. Accordingly,
we will modify those adjustments to more closely reflect that
evidence. In addition, there is good reason to believe that dramatic
changes in economic conditions affecting Pacific's mterest rates
23y bhave taker place since the staff's estimates were prepa.red.‘ That-
belief warrants granting a limited rehear:.ng for the purpose of
receiving additional evidence on Pacific's capital costs.

Those items of Pacific's results of operations which
should be modified to reflect the weight of the ev:.dence are
discussed below.

Summarvy of Earmings ‘ ‘

Adopted operating revenues, operating expenses and ta:ces,‘ _
balarnce ret reveaues, rate base, and rate of return are shown for
the test year 1979 at present rates in Table II ’(Mbd.ified’)

The mod.:.f:ncatlons ir. the adopted results. herein versus ,
the adopted results in Decls:.on No. 90642 result in total operat:.ng
expenses and taxes :.ncreas:.ng from $3,7%3, 076 000 to 83, 768 ,80%, OOO
an increase of $35,727,000. The adopted revenues at present rates
are increased from $4,616,078,000. to $4,624,588, OOO, an increase of .
$8,510,000. These amounts represent the sum total of the: mod:.f:.cat:aons
in revenue and expernse. Further comparison can be made by mspect:.on of

Table II of Decision No. 90642 (m.meo page 41) and Table II (I*Iod:.f:.ed). ‘_
-5=




TABLE IT (Modified)
The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company
SUIMMARY OF EARNINGS
Year 1979 Estimated
Present Rates

Total Company Cverations
Staff : Utility : Intrastate:
Estimate : Estimate - Adopted Adopted =
TA) (3) @) ®)
(Dollars in Thousands)

Operating Revemues %, 712,965 $h,'ros,615 b, 670,512 $3,618, 039
Uncollectidles L6 ‘ ‘

Revenves After Uncollectibles
Total Operating Revenues

.
-

.y 94 t%

FLD L

Crerating Exvenses -
Maintenance
Traffic
Commercial
Revenne Accounting
Bal. G&0 Sal. & Exp.
Operating Renots -
Gen. Service & Lic.
Relief & Pensions
Bal. Cther Opr. Exp.
Subtotal *
Depreciation Expense
Prop. & Cther Taxes
Payroll Taxes
State Income Tax
Federal Income Tax
Affiliated Interest Ad).
Net Opexrating Expenses

Net QOperating Revenues ; 973,180 - 706,16'3. : 855;_'785? |

- Account 100.1 1‘.2,1"{9,802‘[
Account 100.3 . . 6,140 4875
Materials & Supplies - 52,850 .

2

6

T

8

9
10
a1
b
13
1k
15
16
17
28
19
20
21
2
3

Def. Tax Reserve
. Subtotal
- AfTiliated Interest AdJ.
Total Rate Base

Rate of Retwro




A. 58223, et al. FG

The calculation of the gross revenue increase: necéssaiy
to produce a rate of return on rate base of 9.73 percent adopted
herein is set forth dbelow:

Authorized Rate of .Return | 9.73%
Adopted Rate of Return, Present Rates : 9.72%
Increase in Rate of Return Required ‘ 0.01%
Adopted Intrastate Rate Base $6,753,518,000
Net Revenue Increase . | : ‘ $675 000
Net-to-Gross Multiplier S 89u
Gross Revenue Increase o $1,3oo OOC
Rate of Return o :
The Citlies argue that our adopted rate of‘return‘and feturn'
on. equity are unsupported by our language in Decision No. 90642,
which instead sets forth the reasons why Pacific should not be
granted an increase. We disagree. Decision No. 50642 diScusses
the relevant evidence at length; it then explains in some detail.
why we ¢id not believe that Pacific's proposed 1ncreases in. return
on equity and rate of return were Justified. However, we ‘were’ not
bound by the staff's estimates, particularly with resgect to sett_ng ,
the return on commen equity. This determination necessarily involves"
the exercise of our Judgment, in which we are gulded by broadly

stated Judicial guidellnes, by our own concepts of fairness, and
by common sense. ‘

It was and remains our judgement that the evidenée‘of
record in this proceeding fully supports our determ;natmon that a -
return on common equity of 12.25 per cent will protect the
interests of the ratepsyer while adequately compensatlns,the
investor. Our decision to grant rehearing for the purpose of
reevaluating Pacific's cost of debt was'made, in part, to help
ensure that Pacific has the opoortunlty to. earn our adopted
Teturn on equity.

{.

-T=




A. 58223, et al. ¥G

Cost of Debt

In Decision No. 90642, the Commission adopted a return
on common equity of 12.25 percent which resulted in a rate of
return of 9.73 percent. The 12.25 percent return on common equity
was applied o the following capital structure proposed by the |
staff and adopted by the Commission: '

Capital Cost Weighted
Ratios Factors Costs '

Long~Term Debt 50.0L4% 7.62% 3.81%
Preferred Stock 4.24 7.5) 32
Common Equity 45.72 12.25 5.60

Total 100.00% 9.73%

The Commission recognizes that since the time that the
.staff's estimate of the cost of dedt and nreferred stock was- issued
on September 15, 1978, chunges-in econom_c conditions have resulted
in interest rates being significantly higher than originally |
estimated. TFor example, the Commlission notes that recent debt
offering of pudlic utilities having the same "A" vond rating,as
Pacific have been issued at interest rates in excess of 10 percent, .
which are appreclably higher than the debt costs assumed in the
capital structure adopted in Decision No. 90642.

The increase in interest costs over those originally‘
adopted dy the Commission adversely affects the adbility of Pacific
o0 earn the return on equity found reasonable by the Commission.

It i3 the opinion of the Commission that the rapid rise
in Interest rates warrants a further review to determine ‘the effect
on Pacific's ablility to earn its authorized re turn on common_equity.*




A. 58223, et al. FG

Interest Allocated from American

Several of the petitioners have raised the issue of
inconsistent treatment of the interest allocated to Paclfic from
American Telephone and Telegraph Company. The'gtaff‘had recommended
that this interest be treated as an Income tax deduction to Pacific
Tor rate-making purposes; therefore, an allocated interest adJust-
ment from AT&T of $34,313,000 was included in the computer rn to.
produce the Commission staff's presentaxion in Exhidit No. 43-F.
Eowever, Decision No. 90642 at page 96 (mimeo) dererred the decision
on the issue of imputed iaterest expense to Order Instituting
Investigation No. 2%. To properly reflect this deferral, the
adJustment should have been removed from the‘compﬁtep~ruﬁ when
adapting it to develop Tadble II at page 41 of the decision. This
was not done. Consequently, the adopted rate of return at present
rates shown on Table II was higher than 1t should have been. ‘
Correction of this error would have produced a rate of return of.
9.86 percent instead of the 10.06 percent shown in Table IT of
Decision No. S0642.

It is necessary to correct this error in the instant'
decision. Table IX (Modified) herein reflects this correction,
as well as the other adjustments discussed. 1

The Cities railse the issue ¢f the propriety of deferring
this issue to Q0II-24, in view of the Commission's responsibility
to consider all relevant evidence when setting rates. The Citles
argue that at a minimum the Commission should set rates subjoot‘to
refund, pending the outcome of OII-24.

We disagree that we have acted improperly in deoiding
to defer this issue until a generic proceeding has been completed. .
This case 1s fully consistent with other recent general rate cases
wherein we have declined to change our traditional methods of
estimating various taxes to the utility pending the outcome of




A. 58223, et al. IG

0II-24. See Decision No. 89710 (December 12, 1978),'Decisions
Nos. 89315 and 89316 (S.F. \Io. 23964, writ denfed July 25, 1979); ‘
Dectsion No. 89711 (S.F. No. 24008, writ denied August 15, 1979). This
OII will allow all of these issuwes to be explored and addressed

iIn a statewlde investigation; with all relevant respondents present.

Qur rationsle for this.position hss been well stated in,these
previous decisions. i

License Contract Expense '
As recognized in Decision .No. 9083L issued September 25,
1979, & reduction in license contract expense in the amount of

$61 000 for the test year 1979 is necessary and is. incorporated
in the adopted results herein.

Separations

TURN contends that despite our lengthy discussion of ‘
separations testimony and issues, our position cannot be detormined‘
because we have deferred these Ilssues to another decisiong‘in."
connection with Application No. 55492. That decision'has'pow~been
{ssued (Decisfon No. 90861, Lssued September 25, 1979). TURN can; -
of course, exercise its right to seex rehearing of thsz;decisiod,
should it believe that the Commission has committed,legal error.




A. 58223, et al. TG

Revenue Zstimates for the Test Year

We affirm our conclusions reached in Decision No. S0642
as to operating revenues. However, the amounts must be adjusted
because of inter-company settlement effects, to be consistent
with the’revised expenses adoptéd herein. Total ope;ating;revenues‘
adopted-are as follows: | o |

(Dollars in Thousands)
Local Service ' - $1, U7, 8UT .

Miscellaneous | - aTure
Intrastate Toll - Ty,ess,701
Interstate Toll | 1?1&%#793““"'
Uncollectibles 46,574

Total Operating Revenue 4,71812592
Before AdJustments o

Proposition 13 Adjustment (9 ,351)H
Total Operating Revenues 4,624,588
(Red Figure) |

tenance and Traffic Expenses ,

Pacific's petition for rehearing alleges that in several
areas of meintenance and traffic expenses, the decision adopts
the adjustments recommended by the Commission staff (staff) in an
arbditrary manner, without fully consildering all of the evidence.
Pacific also contends that the findings related to these areas
of expenses are inadequate.

Under the law, the Commission must exercise discretion
in the area of determining reasonable costs and expenses to be
allowed to a utility. Our evaluation must take into account the
Interests both of ratepayers and of shareholders; this task can
in the long run Heve an equitable result only when sUfficfeat ~——
“'évidence is presented by all parties im our rave procequggst"‘ou?'
thorougn reassessment of the record in response to the petitions .
for renearing made it clear to us that in many instances, Pacific’s’ .
claims of arbitrariness were merely a tempts to disguise the

inadequacy of thelr own showing. This also seems to have been'

=1l




A. 58223, et al. ¥G

the motivation for Pacific's argument that we should reopen the
record in this proceeding in order to receive into evidence
Pacific's annualized cost data for the first aix,months of 1979.
We emphasize that we have in no way reviewed or relied on Pacifie! s
1979 data in coming to our present decision. Where revisions

%0 our original decision are fair, reasonable, and supported dy
the evidence, we have made them, as set forth in this order.

After a thorough review of the. record we conclude thet
Pacific’s arguzents lack merit with respect to the Phone Center, |
nain Srame, traffic - nccounms 621-35 and 36 ("right to use”
expenses), commerciai‘expense adjustment (national yellow‘pages),
and general services and licenses adJjustment. However,_we agree
that some of our firdings in these areas do not adeguately reflect
the evidence which we consldered, and we modify the findings
accordingly, as set forth below. Moreover, we have declded thatl
in the area of electric @ower costs and In several of the‘areas
of traffic expenses, Pacific s arguments have merit. We conclude
that nodifications to the estimales adopted In Decision No. 906&2
are Justified, as follows.

Tlectric Power AdJustment _ o

In Decision No. 90642, we accepted the staff's estimate
o electric power costs in the test year in the amount of
834,537,000, a difference of $12,063,000 from Pacific'5f¢stimate
of $46,600,000. Pacific and the staff did not dlffer as to the
estimated energy usage of Pacllfic but only as toithe=est;maxed _
level of energy rates. The staff's calculations were baéed on
an estimated increase in electric power rates from 1978 to 1979
of 0.32 percent. We are stlll convinced of the correctness of
the staff's development of its power cost estimate, which was
prepared in mid-1978. EHowever, we recognize that certain
extraordinary events have taken place subsequent to the receipt
of evidernce on this issue. For example, in May of 1979§‘th¢‘




o O

A. 58223, et al. FG*

Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries (OPEC) dramaticallyV7
increased the price of oll produced and sold by its members by
approximately 50 percent. As a result of this and other causes,
we authorized two significant electric rate increases. (Southern
Californifs Bdison - Decision No. 89711, $124,000,000, increase
ffective Januvary 1979; Decision No. 90&883~$69;000;OOO5”£norea$e
effective July 1979). We also take'official notice of Deeision‘ '
No. 90869, signed this day, granting the Paclfic Gas. and Electric’
Company & $128 million revenue increase’ resulting from authorized' )
increases in the ECAC elements of its electric rates (Applications '
Nos. 58468, 58891). In view of the increases already granted,
the possidility of additional significant increases in the near
future, and the fact that the telephone rates rixed herein will:
not become effective until near the end of 1979, we are ne longer
convinced that our adopted adJustment for the test year. is
realistic. An increase in the adopted electric power COut to

$41,000,000 is reasonadle for the purpose of fixing telephone
- rates for the ‘uture.

e L S vt - —— b e

General Traffic Sunervision
Subaccounts 621-11, 21 and 31 - No. Rezion
e staflf reduced Pacific's estimate by $870, ooo based
on its analysis of increased on-line technology and concomitant
reduced persomnel requirements. However, Pacific has pointéd'"
out that the staff failed to allow for 19 additionsl persomnel
which will be required at the new Sacramento and San Jose TSPS
offices. We agree with this modification in the. otaff's recommended-
adJustment. Thus we find reasonable an adjustment to Paoific
estimate in the amount of $452,000.
Subaccounts 621-15, 16, 35 and 36
The staff concluded that Pacific's estimate was dased
on projections of nonrecurring events such as course development
expenses and therefore recommended amortization of these expenses
over a l0-year period, resulting in a recommended adjustment of
$240,000. We agree with the staff that these expenses appear to
represent nonrecurring events, and that-coStsfasSQoﬂated.w§thathem‘-

-13=-




. .
.

A. 58223, et al. FG

should not be fully recognized in a test year. Eowever; amoftiza-'
tion over a 1l0-year period appears excessive. A three-year
amortizatior period seems more Just. Accordingly, we find‘an
adjustment of $80,000 is reasonable.

Subaccounts 621-15 and 16 - No. Reglon

Consistent with the adjustment in Subaccounts 621-11,

21 and 31 - No. Region, Pacific’'s estimate is reduced by $40,000.
Subaccounts 621-11 and 31-GA .

In addition, our review of the record disclosed one other
area of gemeral traffic supervision expense which we delieve
requires revision, altaough Pacific did not protest our adopted
estimate. Paciffic estimated one-year salary increases for the
above subaccounts in the range of 10.6 to 15.2 percénﬁ; without
Justifying such a large increase. Pacific did Indicate to the
staff that 7-§ percent was a reasonable figure. The staff employed,
and we adopted, a rate of increase of 5.8 percent. With 1nf1azion,"-
running at a rate well in excess of 10 percent, we find upon
reconsideration that an assumption of a salary inc*ease rate of
8 percent 1s reasonabdle. Accordingly, we find that a reduction
of $100,000 in Pacific's estimete for this item approximaxes an
8 percent salary increase. : ‘

In total the adopted expense for general trafric super-'

vision 1is $2,93O 000 less than urged by Pacific and $808 000 higher
than s,af -

Operator wages ‘

The staff's recommended adjustment for operator_wages
amounts to $8,627,000 based on iIts analysis that Pacific needed
735 fewer operators in the test year. The staff's force reduction
was related to three areas - (1) the assumed transfer of certain
toll service functions in 1979 from Pacific to General, (@) the

fect of conversion of 124,000 main stations to dial toll service,

and (3) the reduced work load resulting from expansion.of automated
intercept service. ‘

14—




A. 68223, et al. TG

Concerning the toll function transfer~to General
Pacific's witness testified that most of the transfer would not
take place until some time in 1980 and that In any case the reduc-
tion in expense would be greatly offset by toll settlement reduc-
tions. Based on this evidence, we conclude that much of these
operator savings will not be realized in the test year and there-
fore reduce the staff's recommended adjustment by $4,109,000. .

AS to the second component of the operator wages adjust-
ment, Pacific's witness testiffed that the 124 ooo'stations'wére '
not converted from manual to dial toll. service bdut from operator
to automatic number identification with a force saving of only
18 operators. This has the effect of reducing_the staft adjust—
ment by $1,256,000. : \ :

Thirdly, Pacific's witness stated that most sav_ngs
from automated intercept service have been achieved and that
intercept ¢all volume is continuing to 1ncrease., However, he
did state that a progressive reduction in operators for the
714 numbering plan area, from 107 to 23 by the end .of 1979, was -
not included in Pacific's estimate. On reconsideration:we“find
this testizony persuasive, thus reducing the staff's adjustment
vy $1,092,000. :

Based on all of the foregoing, we find that a reaSonable
adJustment to Pacific's estimate for operator wages is $2, 170,000. '

Network Administration, Subaccount 624-22

An adjustment in this account must dbe related to and
consistent with our adjustment f£or operator wages. We find an
adjustment in this account of $328,000 to be reasonable and con-
sistent with our treatment of operator wages.




A. 58223, et al. FG

Records Clerical, Subaccount 624-23

The staff's adJustment was based on 1t3-conclusion‘that
the nuxber of record clerks per employee projected by Pacific had
increassed in 1979 over prior years. Pacific's witness testified‘
that this is not correct; the ratio of employees per—clerk has
gone from 40 in 1975 to 45.4 projected for 1979, & 14 percent.
improvement. Pacific's witness also testified that central
office is relatively waffected by the new automation changes
rlanned by Paclfic. In view of all of this teszimony, we: adopt
Pacific's estimate as reasonable.

Intercept Records, Subaccount 524-2u

The staff's adjustment was based on the assumption that
the Northern Region could perform this function with the same
number of clerks that the Southern Reglon employs, namely,
32 clerks. However, Pacific's witness testiffed that the North
nandles 24,000 orders per month compared to the South's 16,000
orders ver month. In addition, it appears that taxeh‘as a
whole, the Northern system is less efficlent than the Southern
system. Wnile we find Pacific's revised estimate of 67 clerks
for the Northern Region and 32 clerks for the Southern Regien
to be reasonable, we fully expect Pacific to expend the er*ortﬁ‘
necessary to corvect these differences in er*iciency- our adopted

figure of $339,000 adjusts Pacific's estimate in,accordance with
+the apove discussion.




A. 58223, et al. FG

Wage Overlay | E
is a result of the adjustments adopted adbove, it is
necessary to adjust Pacific's wage overlév estimate. The
appropriate reduction in Pacific's estimate becomes $453,000.
Operator Training., Account 627 :
The staff reduced Pacific's Northern Region training
expense estimate by $300,000 on the basis that the training needs
should be xc more than they were in 1978. Pacific's witness.
testified that this view ignores the fact that there were no TSPS
conversions in 1978, whereas the Sacramento TSPS conversion will
take place in 1979. We recognize that this conversion will require
considerable amounts of supplemental training. Therefore, we
adopt Pacific's estimate of operator training expense. )
Miscellaneous Expense, Account 631
As we stated ir Decision No. 90642, the staff's pos:.t on was -
based primarily or the fact that Pacific failed to provide any
specific justification for the doubling of this expense from 1974 to
1976. Pacific's rebuttal witmess did state in generalized terms that
the rapid increase from 1974-1976 was due to an overall sis:iiﬁcan‘p :
ipcrease in mechanization of traffic operatioms, and that continued
progress in mechamization is helping to keep down the costs of tort:a__'l.‘
traffic expenses. While this testimony was not nearly as specific as
it should have been, we find on balsnce that Pacific's estimate of
increases, which is less than 9 percent a year from 1976 to 1979, is
more reasonmable than the staff's, which reduced this expense for 1979
to an amount below that expended in 1976.
Emplovee Taxes, Pensions and Benefits
Payroll taxes, and pension and employee benefit expenses are
directly related to levels of operating expenses. Consistent with the.
modifications in maintenance and traffic expense adopted herein, we have
made the following changes from those adopted inm D-90642: payroll taxes
are increased $1,106,000, relief and pension’ expense are increased by
$2,622,000 and medical and other benefits expense are :anreased by
81,572, OOO. '

-17-




A. 58223, et al. TG

Summgry of Traffic Exvense Adjustments e

The following tabulation summarizes trarfzc expense
adjustnents to Pacific's estimates:

Ttem/AC.

Gen'l Traffic Sup.
62l=1),31-G.A.
621-11,21,51-N.Reg.
621-15,16,35,36
621-25,26~N.Reg-
621=35,36
621-15,16=N.Reg.
Transf. to Const.
Network Adm.
Subtotal

Ooerators"wages
COperators
Network Adm.
Records Clexrical
Intexcept Recoxrds
Transf. to Const.
Wage Overlay
Subtotal
ITanchroon
>ator Training
Printing, House Serv.
Miscellaneous
Serv. Inspection
ACTS -
Subtotal
Total

Staff

D=-00642 -

293

240
902
875

77
114
267

% 1000

293
870
240
%02
875
77
114
367

3,738

8,627
1,302
1,060
778
8
2,1%6

5,738

8,627
1,302
1,060
778
o8

83
300
212
5,949
2,299
11,415

85
500
212

20,258
37,957

-18-

Adopted Herein




A. 58223, et al. IG

r

-”

Rate Design

The revision of the revemue reguirement as discussed
above will require revisions to the rate design ordered in
Decision No. 90642. After full comsideration of the altermatives
availadble on this record we have determined the increase should be
fixed in two areas: (1) institution of a charge for request by a
calling party for verification of a busy line condition and/or
interruption of a conversation in progress; and (2) comsistent
with the high priority we have placed or setting rates and charges
which will achieve full cost for competitive items of terminal
equipment, ax increase in the rates and chaxrges for key telephone
equipment in addition to the increases authorized in Decision

No. 90642. The revised rate design adopted berein will alse
correct certain exrors, primarily of mathematical natufé, which _
were made ir the development of the rate des:.gn and the assoc:.a:t:ed
revenue ei“ects ad.opted in Decision No. 90642.

..




A. 58223, et al. FG

Verification/Interrupt : -

Pacifi¢c proposes to apply & S0¢ charge for verification
of a busy line condition and/or interruptionvof a conversation in
progress at the request of the calling party. The staff concurred
with the concept of such a charge but disagreed with the charge
level and the applicability of such & charge. Both Pacific and
the staff propose that the charge for verification/interrupt be
applicable to all local calls and all intrastate messages with -
the exception that the staff would exempt‘frém'the proposed charge
such requests for verification/interrupt when such requésts
originate from a public or semipublic telephone.

We believe, based on the record in this proceeding, that
a charge for verification/interrubt requests iS'necessary in' order
to place the cost durden associated with Paclfic's operators who
must handle such requests on the customers causing such costs.
A charge for verification and/or interruption requests 1s also
warranted as a means of curbing the apparent excessive use of the

present free verification/interrupt service for other than.emergency‘.
calls. '

The starf's proposed charge of 25¢ for each call‘whenw‘_
verification and/or interruption is'requested by the calling_pérty~_u ‘
is reasonable. Pacific's proposed charge of SO¢‘per call for such
requests appears to be excessive now. However, if in the future
the large volume of such verification and/or interruption requests
is not reduced as both Pacific and the staff predict, we suggest
that both Pacific and the staff make other proposals as to how
such excessive use of the verification/interrupt service for other
than emergency c¢alls can be curbed. We will adopt the staff’s _
proposal., which will increase Pacific's revenues by $6. 7 m;llmon.




A. 58223, et al. TG+

Key Telephone Service - -

In Decision No. 90642, we- adopted raxes and ehargee for“"
xey telephone service which will re«ult in an inerease in’ annusl ,
revenues of $26.1 million. Ve will rely on o rurther fnerease in
key service to contribute a substantial portion of the increased '
revenue requirement adopted herein. «

As we stated in Decision No. 90842 (mimeo P 136) to
adopt full cost-based rates and charges for key telephone service
would yield an increase in amnual revenues in exeess of $93 million.”
Due to the constraints of the revised overall revenue requirement

athorized herein, we cannot authorize full cost—bssed rates end
charses for key telephone service. Again, we are cognlzant of
the fact that both the present rates and charges and the rates

and charges adopted herein do not cover the full oo sts of providing |
service.

We are also cognizant of our responsibilities under

Northern California Power Agency v. PUC (1971), 5 C 3d 370 to
consider possible sntieompetitive impacts of our deoisions. '
NCPA allows us to authorize actlions having,possible anticompetitive

effects 1f we find that an overriding public interest Justifies
such euthorization.  We find here, &S we have previously (see 3
Decision No. 88232, December 13, 1977), that the public interest
is bYest served by o partial increase in these rates‘and"ehnrges\-
rather then a one-time iIncrease to a full cost vasis. A partial
increase lessens the economic burden placed on affected ratepayers
by aveiding an Iimmedlate and substantlal rate increase.‘ However5
.we hereby place customers on notice that further increases. are
in order and will be considered in Pacific's next major rate
application.




. ' ‘ - * . WL e e P A
. .
' M

A. 58223, et al. FG

The rates and charges for key telephone service adopoed
nerein follow the sanme basic,principle set forth,in Decision
No. 90642, | |
Service Connection Charges

In Decision No. 900&2 we indicated the revenue- effect

£ the authorlzed revisions in service connection charge°‘to be T

an increase of $7.3 million in the 1979 test year. The‘$7£3tmillionﬂx
revenue effect of the authorized revisions is in exrror. Thé
correct revenue effect of the revisions in service connection
charges euthorized in Decision No. 906&2 i an increase of
'$14.5 million in the 1979 test year.
Extensions, Premium Sets, and Inside Wiring

In Decision No. 90642, we indicated the revenue effect
of the authorized revisions to de an increase of $21.8 million
in the 1979 test year. The $21.8 million revenue effect of the
authorized revisions is in error. The correct revenue effect
of the revisions in rates and charges authorized in Deeisfon .
No. 90642 is an increase of $27.4 million in tneyl979~téot‘yonr.




s . "
]

A. 58223, et al. FG

Summary of the Revised Adopted Rates and Charges for Pacific "

The following summarizes the revenue effect of the revised:
adopted rates and charges for Pacific:

Revenue Effect

Foreign Exchange Service 8 12
Extended Avea Service . 2.5
Extensions, Premium Sets and : -

Interior Wiring 27-4
Cver-Allowance Lifeline (1MQ) | .3
Mileage S 4.7
Zey Telephone Service 47.3
Service Commection Charges ‘ 4.5
Private Line Service ' ! 17
Message Toll Sexvice '
Zone Usage Measurement Flan
SMRT Implementation D=-83162
Sexvices for the Handicapped
Verification/Interruption 6.7

Net Settlement Effect of Gerexral's
Increases in Exchange Rates 2.8

Centrex* - 14.6
. ——_l 3

< vecrease )

The $14.6 million represents the increase

.

in revenue to Pacific resulting from the

rates and charges authorized by the Commission
in Decision No. S0309. ,




se 58223, et al. TG

Rate Offset for Gemeral Televhone Company

The settlements between Pacific and General for joint
extended area service result in Pacific receiving increased .
settlement payments whenever the exchange rates of General are
raised. The reverse is also true. Thus, the exchange rates of
General must be further increased by the amount of Pacifie's
added settlement in oxder to keep General whole. The rate design
Proposed by Gereral is approved herein, but with modifications to
track with Pacific's higher level of rates compared with those
in Decision No. 90642.

The rates and charges adopted herein wzll result zn the
following effects on General

Annual Revenue Effect '

Z0M Rates and Billings
Exchange Rates (Other)
Private Line
Message Toll

Total

(Decrease)

To offset a ¢ecrease in revenue of $21..1 milliom, General s

billings must be increased by $24.0 million based upon the fol
considerations: :

Annual Revenue Efrect_v“

General Billings
Uncollectibles

Net Settlement Effect of
General's Increases in
Exchange Rates

Tota;
(Tecrease)

-23-




A. 58223, et 2l. FG

The following is a suzmary of the increased rates and
charges for General waich have been revised to reflect the revisions
hexrein authorized for Pacific: - S
A 1 Anmual Revemue |

ollars ix Millions,)
Sexvice Compection Charges | $ 4.6
Private Branch Ebcchange Semce | Fol
Key Telephone Service ; 9.0,
Extensions : S a3
Premium Sets ‘ | RS
Touch Calling Sets | 1.6
Total . | . 24.0
Z0 Plan . _ o

In their petition for rehearing the Cities urged that

the ZUM plan should not be adopted at the present time but rather .
he Coxmmission should reduce rates in some other mannmer. While

the Cities support the concept of the ZUM plaxn, they-apparenzly

feel that iradequate study has been made with respect to mplement— :

32g it in the Los Angeles and San Framcisco East Bay areas.. In-

Teaching this conclusion, however, the Cities mn.smte:‘preted the

thrust of the statement on mimeo page 123 of Decision No. S0642,

whereir the ZUM plan is referred to as residwally priced. The

paragraph of concern sets forth the reasons why ZUM is not being

extended to other areas of the state at this time. The statement

of residual pricing in 00 way negates the findingfof'aﬂSlOSfmillion

reduction in revemues resulting from the ZUM plan. The $105 million

reduction is a differential cost effect with respect to amulti-

message uwnit and local service, both of which are residually

priced. Our review of the record discloses that the staff witmess

utilized the $105 million figure to develop a proposed rate de'sie;n,v'_

and that tke figure itself was de:ived from a model which used

=2l




A. 58225, et al. TG

assumptions as to the impact of ZUM. The limited implementation
of ZUM whick we are adopting will permit development of data

to evaluate the feasibility of the statewide future expans:.on

of ZUM. _

Cn our further review of the record we are concerned
that our driginal schedule of 90 days for~implementation¥o£'ZUMp'
zay be too short. We axre particularly concerned with the
possibilities of deterioration of service as pointed out in the
testimony of Genmeral Telephone. As indicated in the recorxd,
the reduced rates of the ZUM plan will cause a stimulation of
traffic over that existing on MMU routes. If adequate facilities
ame 20t available after the introduction of ZUM, circuit blockages
and a gereral deterioration of service could result. Because of
our concern for the quality of service, we will ‘extend the cutover
period for ZUM to 180 days after the effective date of this order.
During this time we will expect Pacific and Genmeral to engimeer
axd provide the necessary circuits to bandle the ant;clpated ZUM
traffic.

The ZUM plan provides attractive offapeak‘discounts in
oxder to encourage customers to make calls at othexr than the
business day peak hours when nost blockages might be expected to
occur. It is particularly important that Pacific's customers be
informed of the ZUM plan rates and off-peak savings. We will _
also require tkhat Pacific and General notify'each of their affected.

tomers as to the effects of the ZUMIplan within 60 days befbre _
the introduction of ZUM. o

Services for Handicavped Persons ‘ _

In its petition for rehearing,'DCARA.éontends‘that rehearing
should be granted on the following bases: (1) special equipment
sbould be provided to disabled persons at the basic exchange rate,

(2) certification should be expanded to include the public school
systen and other agencies sexving the dzsabled- (3) Pacific should
base its TDD costs on 20, OOO units the first year instead or'z,ooo to

-25_




A. 58223, et al. TG

5,000 writs; (&) input from the disabled community should be.

required; and (5) Pacific should be required to provide amplifiers

aznd TDD in some phone booths, all equipment should Be compatible

with hearing aids, TDDs should be listed in dlrectorles as TDD numbers,

and untimed 1MR sexrvice should be prov1ded to the deaf. :
Subsequent to issuance of Decision No. 90642 on July 31,

1979, the legislature passed SB 597, whzchﬁwas signed by the

Governor on September 28, 1979 to become Chapter 1142 of the

tatutes of 1979. This bill enacted a new section of the

Dublic Ttilities Code as follows:

2851. The commission shall design and implement a program
whereby each telephone corporation shall provide a
telecommunications device capable of servicing the needs
of the deaf or severely hearing impaired, togetler with

a2 single party line, at no charge additional to the basic
exchange rate, o any subscriber who is certified as

deaf or severely keaxring impaired by a licensed physician,
sudiologist, or a qualified state agency. The commission
shall phase-in this program, on a geographical dasis,

over a four-year period ending on January 1, 1984. The
commission shall establish a Tate recovery mechanism to
allow telephone corporations to recover costs as they are
incurred under this section.

This legislation, which ls‘limited:to-service:for-the
deaf, parallels the gosl indicated by the Commission-on page 151,
as follows:

"We agree that it should be the goal of this Comm;ss;on
to provide supplemental equipment and ancillaxy services
to 211 handicapped persons on the same basis and at a
cost included with the cost of the telephone sexrvice
selected by these persons.”

The legislation, together with the requ;rements imposed |
or Facific for rate revisions, studies and surveys, will obviously
require additional hearings by this Commission in the near ruxure.-'
Accordingly, the questions DCARA raises in its petitioxn regard;ng
cextification, cost studies, and provision of additional services
and equipment will most appropriately be dealt with in those

-26-




subsequent proceedings. DCARA obviously represents that group of
custonmers most directly affected, and we expect DCARA to be a rull
Participant in those proceedings. It is our intention to approve
2 program fulfilling the requirements of SB 597 only after full
consideration of the views of all parties. Meanwhile' we shall direct
Pacific to proceed, within the scope of the $12 million we have set _
aside, to plan for the expansion of the operations of‘the'Eandicapped
Assistance Points, to proceed toward the institution of the speclal
monthly rates for equipments for the handicapped other than the
deaf, and to contract for the study of the communications needs of
the handicapped. We skall not at this time allocate any port:on of
these funds towaxd toll rate reductions. \
Federal Income Taxes = Normalization and Rateable-Flow?Throqgh“

As Pacific notes in its petition, Decision No. 90642
adopts the normalization method of accounting for- rate-making purposes
with respect €0 accelerated depreciation and rateable flow-through
with respect to investment tax credit (ITC) pending final disposition .
of court litigation. The decision further provides at page 99:

"I the Commission decision relating to the rate :
treatment of accelerated depreciation and ITC (Declsmon
No. 87838, dated September 13, 1977) withstands judicial
review, refunds and further rate reductions will follow."

Pacific, the Cities and TURN all disagree with the
Comzission's treatient of accelerated depreciation and ITC, but
Lor cifferent reasons. In addition to its petition for rehearing,
Pacific on Octobexr 4, 1979, filed a supplemental memorandum of
points and authorities in support of ltsrpetltzon for rehearlns_
Responses have not yet deen received.




A. 58223, et al. TG

O Awgust 20, 1979, Pacific filed its Motion for Order
Approving Refund Plan and Rate Reductions (Motion) required by
Decision No. 87838. Responses to Pacific's Motion were re‘ceived."
fromn several parties.

Pacific's filing :.nd:.cates a total ra.te reduct:.on, as
of June l., 1879, shorld be $80 0314-,000. Included in th.at amount,
as shown in Exhidbit C attached to the Motion, is the portion of
§Toss revenue rate reductions attributable to investment tax cred:‘.
amowntizg to $41,270,000. On October 5, 1979, Pacific addressed a
letter to the Commission indicating the $41,270,000 reduction for
ITC should not have been included and the total reduction is thus
$38,249,000. We agree that Pacific's caleulation in its Motion
does not reflect today's decision. The rates authorized \'herein
in effect ixnclude the $41,270,000 gross revenue rate reduction
included in Pacific's £iling. Accordingly, within three days
following the effective date of this order Pacific shall file an
amendmernt to its Motionm snd reduction plan to reflect the correct:
amount. -

In'view of the substantial differences among the pos:.t:.ons

of the parties as to the appropriate procecure for refunds and rate Nax

veductions pursuant to Decision No. 87838, the Commission believes
brief further consideration of these issues to be in order. Fox th:.s
purpose we will set a prehearing conference smd oral arg;zment for
October 22, 1979, before Administrative Law Judge Tomita.

paxrties should be prepared to address both the proper da.sposa.tmon

of the refund and rate reduction proposals contained Pacific' Spnes
Motion, axnd wkether further hearings are necessary.fg-ihe arg'ﬁ‘énts‘ of
the parties herein with regard to accelerated depreciation amd IﬁﬁC”
including Pacific's supplemental memorandum and any responses 't:he:':eto y
will be considered at that time. In the meantime,' the rates

awthorized by tiis dec:.s:x.on shall- continue to be. .collec't:ed sub.ject
to refund. '




A. 58223, et al. FG*

Findings of Pact - Results of Overation .

1. The findings of fact on results of operation stated in .
Decision No. 90642 are affirmed except as modified velow. ~
(Adbreviated references are o results of‘operation findings'as
numbered in D-906L2, e.g., R.0. T.) o

&. R.0. 1 is reviced to read as. rollows.. The total
Californis rate dvase is $8,771,602,000.
R.0. 2 is revised to read as follows: The?total:
intrestate rate base is $6,753 500,000.
References to Table II in R.0. 6, 1T and 19 are’
revised to be referenced to Table II (modified)

R.0. 7 1s modified to read as follows. Given the
adopted test year results of operation;(setirorth
on Table II (Modified)) and the return on rate
base found reasonable, Pacific's Jurisdictional
revenue requirement should be increased by approxi-‘
mately $1.3 million snnually.
R.0. 24 is revised to read as follows: The'staff*s
estimate for clectric power ¢ost Ls ¢orrectly
developed but we will increase it to $41,000,000:
In recognition of recent extraordinary increases
in electiric rates, manifested in part in several :
recent decisions of this Commiss ion, and- of the fact
that the rate changec authorized. herein will not take o
effect vefore late 1979. : : '
R.0. 25 1is revised to read.as follows: The“staff
estimated malntenance expense by reason of Phone Center

activity to de $11,789,000 less than Pacific's estimate. ‘
The staff estlimate recognizes reduced 1abor expenses i
to Paciric as necessary service visits to customers'
premises become less frequent; 1t also recognize°
that Paclific will be able to meet an increased number
of commitments-

-29~




A. 58223, et al. ¥G

R.0. 26 is revised to read as follows: The staff's
estimate of the efrect of Pacific’s malin’ frame program
is $37,832 000, which was not included In Pacific's
estimate. We find the staff's estimate to be more
reflective of maintenance expenditures by Paciffc
in the test year. The staff based its estimate on

a. conservative view of the savings in maintenance
hours Pacific should experience és its many techno- -
logical modernization and efficiency programu are

put Into operation.

R.0. 28 is revised to read as follows;l The staff's
estimate for general traffic supervision 1s reasonable
1f increased by $808,000. This adjusted estimate
rellects reasonable salary Increases, neceSsaiy
increases Iin persomnel to stall new TSPS offices, and
& more reascnable amortization of‘non:ecurring train-
ing expenses associated with the general traffic
supervision subaccounts. :

R.0. 29 1is revised to read as follows: Pacific's
estizmate Zor operators' wages and related expenses,
reduced by $3,348,000, is reasonable. Pacific's
estimate overstates the expense effect of |

szlary Increases and’insufficiently recognizes known
changes in operating procedures that will redﬁce such -
expense. Eowever, the staflf overesuimates the ﬁmpactﬂ
on force levels of certain technological changes, and
does not sufficlently account for differences in work*
load volume in different locations.




R.0. 31 L5 revised to read as rollows-‘ Pacific's
estimate for operator training.expenditures is
reasonable, because It reflects supplemental

training expenses assoclated with the new TSPS
offices scheduled to begin operation in the test
year, whereas the staff's estimate did not.include
these expenses. ,

R.0. 33 is revised to read as follows: Pecific's
estimate for miscellaneous traffic. expenue, which
represents a less than.9 percent increase annually
from 1876 to 1979, is & realistic reflection of
increased data processing and similar charges.~ It

is not reasonable to reduce this estimate to a level
below the expenditures incurred in 1976 as the staf*
proposed.’

R.0. 54 1s revised to read as follows: The'staff'éf _
adjustment for national yellow pages directory expenses
Ls reasonable. It reflects the fact that Pacific is
discentinuing sales of National Yellow Pages at the
veginning of test year 1979. Consequently,,the‘staff’s
adjustment discontinues assocliated persennel expenses.
R.0. 59a is added as follows: Pacific\has been working
with American on an ongoing basis to develop a schedule
for implementing teleprocessing. ‘

R.0. 595 Lt added as follows: Teleprocesslng will not
be substantially implemented during the testfyearf
R.0. 60a s added as follows: If Pacific commences
implementation of teleprocessing as directed above, ,
the staff's proposed expense reduction effect can. be J
flly considered in the next genera_ rate proceeding




A. 58223, et al. ¥FG

R.0. 62 is revised to read as follows: The staff's
adjustment increasing Pacific's estimate of law
department expences made use of more recent data |
than did Paclfic and hence 1s more reflective of the
Increased level of law department activity expected
in 1979. We consider the staff's estimate to be
‘reasonable and will acdopt it.

R.0. 65 s revised to read as follows: The staff's
adjustuent Iincreasing the rate-making.deducticn”fcr
legislative advocacy expenses beyond the magnitude
of adjustment required by previous'Commission{ ‘
decisions was not reasonadle and‘will'not-be-adopted.
R.0. 73 is revised to read as followsi"Basedion the.
evidence of record, if the inzerestzaccrual'rate
applied to Pacific's pension funds was set above

5 percent, 1t would be based on considerable specula-
tion as to economic conditions and earnings level.
The staff-recommended 5.5 percent rate appears to be
in conflict with the basic premises'utilized‘by”
enrolled actuaries. :

R.0. T4 through 78 are affirmed except that employee
taxes, pensions, and employee benefits are revised
consistent with the expenses adopted herein.

R.0. 83 is revised to read as follows: The staff's
proposed adjusitment Sor interest_expense allccated
from American to Pacific will not bve adopte&,in this
proceeding but deferred until coﬁpletion of Order
Instituting Investigation No. 24. Table IT of
Decision No. 90642, which erroneocusly included the
staff's adjustment, has been corrected consistent
with the adbove (see Table II (Modified)).

-32-




R.0. 85 is deleted. _ |
R.0. 87 is revised to read as rollows- In Decision
No. 90316, issued May 22, 1979 in Order Instituting
Investigation No. 33, it was ordered that Pacific's
and Independent companies’ ratépayerswwould rece1ve'
the benefit of the net reduction in the federal
corporate tax rate frou 48 percent to &6-percent.
Pindings of Fact - Rate Desien and Other Issues
1. The findings of fact on rate design and other issues
stated in Decision No. 90642 are affirmed excegt as modifed below.
(Abbreviated references are to rate design findings as numbered in -
D-90642, e.g., R.D. 7.) | : o
2. R.D. 5 i35 revised to read as follows; The rate
design which we have adopted in this proceeding
for Pacific is set forth in summary form In the
rate design section of this decision. |
R.D. 14 is revised to.read as follows: It Is practi-
cal for Pacific and General to convert the MMU routes
to the ZUM plan within 180 days of the effective
date of this order, in order to ensure that adequate
facilities will be avallable, except that General
will not be required to Implement the timing of local_
calls under Zone 1 of the ZUM plan by reason of fts
present lack of facllitlies to do so.
R.D. 23 Lis revised to read as follows: Competitive
services offered by Pacific are not now priced to
recover full costs of providing the services. The
rate design adopted herein provides for sigﬁificant”
increases In the rates for such competitive services
within the framework of an overall net increase in
ammual revenues of $1.3 million. -




A. 58223, et al. FG*

R.D. 52 is revised as~follows:“Because'of;settlementsf‘ :
between General and Pacific, the adopted rates and -
charges for Pacific will result in reduced revenues >
of $21.1 million to General in the 1979 test year._
It 15 reasonable TO recognize. the reduced revenuesl
to General by authorizing the filing of tariffs
providing for increases,in‘rates?endlehergeslfor‘-‘
services provided by General in harmony With“the:
rate design action we take in this proceeding. -
R.D. 57 is revised as follows: . As increases In
directory advertising rates will not be consistent
with our 180-day implementation period for the

ZUM plan, we will anticipate the rate relief to be
granted to General to be in the areas oi competitivc
items and service connection chargeu. :

R.D. 59 is revised as follows: We will authorize
General to file iIncreases in rates and charges as
set forth in summary form in the rate design portion

_of this decision.

R.D. 88 is *evised to read as follow ' Because of the
constraints of the overall revenue requirement authorized
by this order, we cannot authorize increases in rates

and charges for key telephone equipment,to the‘levels‘
recommended by either Pacific or the staff. Key tele-
phone service rates are increased for a revenue efreet
of $47.3 million. Any anticompetitive effocts of pricing
this service below cost are ou weighed by the overriding
public interest in increasing these ratei gradually to
avold undue customer dis ruption.’ . .

R.D. 128 is revised as follows: It is reasonable to
offset the reduced revenues to- General of $21.1 million
vy permitting General to file by advice letter‘increasesh-f'
in rates and charges for services provided by it, subject -
to Commission authorization by resolution action. ,
General should provide notice toeall.its”subeeribers

affected by such proposed changes..
. _34_




A. 58223, et al. TG

2. The charge for verification and/or 1nxerruptioﬁ of dusy
calls is consistent with our general policy of pricing the cost
for certain services upon the cost causative partles and is ‘
warranted as a means of curding unnecessary and excessive use of
the service for other than emergency calls.

3. Mathematical errors in our calculation of the revenue
effects of charges for service commections, extensions, preﬁium
sets and inside wiring are corrected herein.

4. Pacific's Motion for Order Approving Refund Plan and
Rate Reductions filed pursusnt to Decision No. §7838 includes
$41,270,000 gross revenue reduction, relating'torfhe‘yeai-toeyear
growth iz the annual amount of ratable flow~through of investment
tax credit, Including the year 1979, consistent with the procedure
set forth in Finding No. 4 of Decision No. 87838. |

5. EHearing should be held with regard to the proper diSposi;
tion of the refund and rate reduction proposals contained in Pacific's
Motion Lfor Order Approving Relund Plan and Rate Reduction. ”

6. Arguments concerning the issues of.acCelerated*depreciation '
and investment tax credit raised in'the petitions for rehearing ‘
should be held in conjunction with the hearing on Pacific!? S Motion
for Order Apbroving Refund Plen and Rate Reduction. : '

7. Hearing on the limited issve of Pacific's cost of long-
term cebt and preferred stock should be held. |

8. The capital ratios and return on common egquity adopted‘
in Decision No. 90642 are reasonable and are not subject to
rehearing. ‘

9. License contract expenses must be reduced by $61 OOO
consistent with our finding in Decision No. 90834 (September 25, 1979)
that the factor utilized in computation of these expenses was. ;n_ 
error. i




A. 58223, et al. FG

Conclusions of Law

1. Conclusion of Law No. 2 of Decision No. S0642 is revised”;"
t0 read as follows: ”

Paclific's gross revenue requirements should be
irncreased by $1.3 million pursuant to QII No. 21
and based upon the test year 1979.

2. Conclusion of Law No. 3 of Decision No. S0642 is revised

follows: -

Rates and charges of Pacific should bde modified and
changed in accordance with Appendix A attached hereto
Pursuant to the application and Order Instituting
Investigation.

3. Conclusion of Law No. 5 of Decision No. 90642 is,revised: '
follows:

Paclific's rates and charges authorized herein by
Appendix A are Just and reasonable. Any other
rates applied after the rates in Appendix]A~aiei
in effect are unJust and unreasonable.

L. Decision No. 90642 is affirmed Im. all respects except
it is modified herein. .




A. 58223, et al..

IT IS CRDERED that:

1. The Commission's oxders in Decision l\To. 90642 are ai‘i':.rmed.
except as modified herein. : o

2. The Pacific Telephone and ’I‘elesrapb. Company (Pac:.r:.c) is
directed to file with this Commissiom, within fifteen daysw aftex
the effective date of this order snd in conformity with the
provisions of General Order No. 96-i, revised tariff schédules with
rates, chaxges, and. cornditions modified as set forth in Append:.x A.
The effective date of the revised tariff sheets shall be five days

after the date of filing. The revised tariff schedules shall apply
to service rendered on and after the effective date of the revised’
schedules, and the charges shall be collected subject to refund
pending final determimation of appeals with respect to the rate-malding.
treatment of accelerated depreciation in Decision No. 87838 in ‘
cetermining a reasonable allowance fox federal income tax expense.

3. General Telephone Company of California (Gene*al) nay file
with this Commission, after the effective date of this oxder azd in
conformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96-A, advice
letters and revised proposed tariff scb.ed.ules with rates, charges., and
conditions mocified as set forth in Append.:.x B, su‘baect to approval.
of the Commission by resolution action. The effective date of any
revised tariff sheets shall Ye coincident with the implementation
of the Zore Usage Measurement Plan or as otherwise authorized by
Commission resolutiorn. The revised tariff schedules shall apply to
service rendered on and after the effective date of the revised
schedule. A% or prior to the time of filing said advice letter,
Gexeral shall notify all affected customers of the proposed rate
changes specified therein.




hA. 58223, et al. FG

4. Orderixng Paragraph 3 of Decision No. 90642 is rev:.sed
to read as follows: |

Gezeral and Pacific shall provide written notice of
the conversion of akl present free local calling routes
to Zones 2 or 3 under the Zone Usage Measurement Flan
or message toll service to all customers affected by
said conversions within ninety days after the effective
date of this order and again within ninety days prior
+0 ixzplementation of said conversions as said conversions
are ordered herein. General and Pacific shall provide '
written notice to a.r“ected customers_ of all other ZUM plan
changes within sixty days prior to _implementa:pion. of
such changes. ,

5. Order:Ln.g Paragraph 5 of Decision No. 9061&»2 is z-ev:!.sed to

exd as follows:

Pacific is authorized to implement Single. Message
Rate Timing in the exchanges and on the schedule set
forth In Exhidit No. 34 (pages 1l through 33). _

6. Oxdering Paragraph 9 of Decisiom No. 906—’4-2 :.s revised to

Tead 2as follows: i

Pacific skall collect, analyze, and report to the Comm.ssn.on
on a quarterly bdasis all pertinent data ga:.ned from actual
experience with the Zone Usage Measurement Plan in the
San Francisco-East Bay and Los Angeles Extended Areas. The
format of the quar'terly reports shall cover the périod :trom
date of implementation of the Zone Usage Measurement Plan
to Septembexr 30, 1980 amd shall bde filed on Novembex 30, 1980.
Quaxterly reports shall be filed for each calendaxr quarter

therexfter within sixty days after the exd of the qua.rter
covered by each report.

=38~




A. 58223, et al. TG

7. Ordering Paragraph 23 of Decision No. 90642 is revzsed
to read as follows:

Pacific and the telephone corporatlons listed in

vwppendix B of OII-33 shall, within thirty days of

the effective date hereof, compute and submit

to the Executive Director for his review and

approval a computation of the appropriate amount

of negative surcharge, cousistent with the opinion

and order in Decision No. 90316, to be applied to

customers' bills in order to pass through any

over-collection in revenues for the period
. from January 1, 1979 to the effective date of

rates ordered herein. Upon approval by the

Executive Director, Pacific and the telephone

corporations listed in Appendix B of OII-3%3

shall proceed forthwith to apply said negative

surcharge to customers' bills.

8. Oxdering Paragraph 15 of Decision No. 90642 is revised to
add subparagraph 15(c) as follows:

(¢) Pacific skall prepare current cost studies together
with rates based thereon for all tariff items
intended for use by the handlcapped, which have not
been repriced within the three Jeaxrs precedzng ﬁhe :
date of this decision. . '




A. 58223, et al. FG*

9. Ordering Paragraph 19.02 Deczsmon No. 90642 13 revmsed
to read as follows:

Pacific shall contract fox the conduct of. a su:cfvey to
determine on a current basis the special needs of the
nandicapped population of California in using the
telephone network. Particular attention shall be given
+o developing a reliable estimate of the number of |
handicapped and their communications requirements :z.:o.
each particular category of disability. The study shall
address at least the topics covered in the study performed
for Pacific by Firing & Associates in 1976 and 1977. A
report shall be submitted to the Commission presenting

the findings no later than nine months from the errectxve
date of this order.

10. Public hearing on the limited Issue of Pacific's cost or _

ozg-tern debt and preferred stock shall de held before: Admmnlstratlve
Law Judge Toxzita in Sam Franeisco starting on October 31, 1979. A
prehearing conference shall be held on this matter at 10'00 a.I. . on
Octodber 22 1979 in San Francisco, before Judge *ommta.,

11. Except ac otherwise lndicaxed herein. rehearing of
Decision No. 90642 is denied. | -
 The ef fective date of tﬁfz‘grder and offﬁééi”iéd"f““”“"
No. 90642 as modilfied by this order is the date hereof.
Dated 0CT 10 1979 , at San Franci co, Ca.liforn...a.

Cozlesioner Claivo T. Dodrick, Yeolng
_-:.Scf::sari.ly aboent. d4d not participato
o= wao Qispositlon of +his Procecding.




A. 58223, et al.

APPENDIX A

SHEET 1 OF 6
RATES AND CHARGES

The rates, charges, rules and conditions ar'The‘Pa.ciﬁ.c_"reiepbom-
and Telegraph Company are changed as set forth in Appendix B of Decision
No. 90642 as modified herein.

Sehedule Cal. P.U.C. No. LT - Verification/Interrupt

Proposed revisions as set forth in Exhibit No. 70, Appendix N,
Sheet 1 as modified below are authorized.

The calling party shall be notified by the operator of the gpplﬁ.cai:lé
charge for verification of a busy line conditisn a.nd'/or\ {nterruption of

a counversation in progress st the time the .:equcé.t for'verification/intempt
i5 nade. ‘

Sehedule Cal. P.U.C. Nos. 2-T, 4T, 67, 13-T, 28-T, 34=T, 36-T, 112-7, 117-T,
and 121-7. Zope Usage Measurement (ZUM) Plan.

The Zollowing revisions are authorized:

All customers affected by the ZUM plan shall be provided written ndtice
of the availability of the ZUM plan. Such written motice shall be provided
to each customer within 60 days prior to implementation of the ZUM plan. -

The Zome Usage Measurement (ZUM) Plan shall be implemented: on the following
schedule: '

a. AL present 3 Multi-Message Unit and & Multi-Message Unit routes
shall be converted to the ZUM plan within 180 days of the. ‘
effective date of this order. ,

The ZUM plan shall be implemented on all Zone 1 routes within
180 days of the effective date of this order with the :
exception of routes shown iz Appendix B Sheets 2 and 3 of 12
of Decision No. 90642. The ZUM plan shall be implemented on
the excepted routes within 24 months. of the effective date
of this oxder. ; R ‘




APPENDIX A
SEEET 2" OF 6 ,
RATES AND CEARGES -

== i mp e ki & ekl R ok Be A% e 1kt R e e A v

C—— L emmummiat o L e T S woo N et ] T
’ o L - T T

- . . - \ R o
—— - © cemere e 4 me— LY . i . b il

Schedules Cal. P.U.C. Nos. 22-T, 28-T and 32-T, Key Telephone Service
_ The following revisions are authorized:

: Tastallation ‘Rate .
XEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM SERVICE (COM PAX) Charge. Per Month

STATIONS:

Non-buiton, each -- B e & X

con ﬂ-.
Capacity of one butten internal, cach
Capacity of one bution external, each

COM PAX II:
Capacity of six butions interzal, each
Canacity of six buttons, Panel Mounted
Module, €ACh =em-e---mmccccacs
Capacity of six buttons external, each

COM PAXK IIZ: ‘
Capacity of 10 duttons internmal, each ~-

Call Director 18-button capacity Z/W¥ 12 buttons
internal, each

Call Director 30-but1:on capacity E/W 12 buttons
internal,, each

Capacity of 12 buttons, Papel Mounted
MOdule, e&ch - e - e - - . - - -

Capacity of 12 buttons external, each

COM PAX IV:
Capacity of 20 buttons internmal, each

Call Director 18-button capacity E/W 18 buttons
internal, each

Call Director 30-button capacilty EMN 18-duttons
internal, each ==-cecemme=-- T

Capac ity of 18 vuttons, Panel Mountcd

COM PAX V=
Capacity of 24 buttous internmal, each
Capacity of 30 buttcns internal, each ===
Capacity of 30 buttons, Panel Mounted
Module, €ACH =--memmcccccccemcsemessmsacno—cese .-




A. 582237 et al.

Installation . Rate .

ADTTITIONAL STATION FEATURES:

Station Busy Indication

Tach Station arranged to give a visual
indication of station busy to another ‘
station ' $19.00

LINE FEATURES:
Line equipment, each line equipped -n---
INTERCOMMUNICATING ARRANGEMENTS:

Single talking path maagual inter-
comunicating arrangement with line dbusy
lamp, a buzzer per station and associated
selective push-dutton signaling:

Each station termination

Single talking path dial selective inter-
cormunicating arrangement with line busy
lazp and a buzzer or bell per staticn
code, maximum of 4O station codes:

First nlne station codes
Each additional station code wmwmmm

Two talking path dial selcctive inter-
communicating arrangezent with combined
lioe and busy lazp operation, automatic
cutol? on both talking paths, dbusy tore,
camp-on and a buzzer or bell per station
¢ode, maxizur of 38 station codes:

First aine codes

Additicnal Teatures:

Zachk pre«set conference with code
Dumbex




A' 582239 et a.]..

" APPENDIX A
SEEET W OF 6
RATES AND CHARGES

i

Tnstallation

Charge

INTERCOMMUNICATING ARRANGEMENTS:
Continved

Additional Features: - Continued

Lipe add-on equipment to ensble
connection of any twe talking
path dial selective intercomm-
unicating stations to lines
terminated on assoclated key
equipment:

Each lipe equipped =-==-==- commmm———— $49.00
Each station, having an {odivi- -

dual two talking path dial sel-

ective intercommunicating

station ¢ode number, equipped

%o conmect any two tallking path

dial selective intercommunicating

stations to one Or more,

lipes —w=e== ————

Equipment for dial tone, inter-

rupted (rather than single spurt)
sigoaling of the called station )

and aundidble ringing to the calling

party - ce== 39.00

Teraminating Arrapgements:

Termination of a sipgle or twe talkiug
path dial selective {ptercommunicating
lipe on a different customer’'s key te-
lephone systenm.

Each code at each station “ermivation:
Single talking path ——-===-w--- -===  20.00

-

Rate .
Per Momth ' .




A. 58223, et al. FG

APPENDIX A
SHEET 5 OF 6
RATES AND CHARGES

Iﬁstalla.tion',_ Rateq”:" o
- Charge - Per Month'

SPECIAL TYFPE TELEPHONE SETS

Multiline conferencing telephone
set with automatic button
restoration and recall feature:

11-button desk type, each .00, $ 7.50
20-button desk type, each o 10.75

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 28-T, Section II, Move and Change Charges

XEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM, SERVICE (COM PAK) Charge

Change to different station within the
same Com Pak category or to lower Com Pak
category (except for Pazel Mounted
Modules and extermal butions) each

Change to Panel Mounted Module or
exterpal buttons within the same Com Pak

category or to a lower Com Pak catagory,
each ‘

# Difference between the installation
charge applicable to existing station
and the installation charge (1 aigher)
applicable t¢ the station installed or
$20.00, whickever is greater.




A. 58223, et al. TG

Schedule

Cal. P.U.C. No. 28-T, Service Connection Charges - Move and

Change Charges - In Place Connection Charpes - Multi-Element SeMCe

Cnarggs -
The

3.

following revisions are authorized:

Premises Visit Charge

The term Premises Visit Charge means the charge that applies
to a visit to the customer's premi%e.., to peri‘om work
requested by the customexr other than a 'disconnect. The
Premises Visit Charge also applies %o the Lrovision of a.n;y'
new service and/or equipment (other than maintenance
replacements) for which & recurring menthly rate is
applicable and such new service is provided coincident with
or as a result of a maintenance or repair visit to the
customer's premises by the utility. When for Utility Ieasons,
moye than one visit is necessary o complete the work only
one Premises Visit Charge applies. .




APPEIDIX B
SEEET L OF 3
RATES AND CEARGES

Appendix B as herein authorized replaces Appendix C of Decision
No. 90642 in total. ‘

The rates, charges, and conditions of General Telephone chhpa.ny of
California for which it may seek an advice letter increase are as
Lollows:

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. A-1 - Individual Line, Party Line and Private
Branch Exchange Trunk Line Service.

The 2ollowing rates are authorized for all exchanges except for
Kemwood, Los Gatos, Morgan Hill and Novato:

Rate Per Month
Residence Extensions, each $1.00 '
" Business Extensions, each $1.00
Key-in-lieu of Extension, each $J..OO

Sehedule Cal. P.U.C. No. A-6 - Private Branch Exchange Service and Schedules
Cal. P.U.C. No. A-7 and A-2b of former Western California Teleohome Company.

ALl Sections shall be modified to imclude a 10% surcharge which sball be
applicable to all rates and charges shown in such secti_ons with the excepiion

of the rates applicable to PBX stations and extensionsfor which the following
rates are authorized: o o

Rate Per Month
Rotary Dial PBX Staticns o ‘
and Extensions, each $2.00

Touch Calling PEX Stations and
Extensions, each - . $0.90%

#Plus rate for a Rotary Dial PBX
Station..

Schedule Cal. D.U.C. No. A-15 - Supplemental Services
‘ The following rates are awthorized:

Rate Per Month

Dial-in-handset telephone
desk or wall type, nonilluminated $1.25

Touch Calling Service
Residence Individual Line Service
Sach lire equipped : $0.75
Station, each 0.60




A. 58223, et al.

Rate Per Month

Business Individuval Line Scrviée
Each line equipped : $1.00
Station, each 0.0 '

Conpection of customer-provided
facilities '

Each private branch exchange trunk

line or individual business line
terminated on & ¢onnecting arracge-

ment and ayranged for touch calling
service. $1.00

Individual residence line terminated

on a conpecting arrangexent and '
arranged for touch calling sexvice,

each o 0.75

Sehedule Cal. P.U.C. No. A-3% - Pushbutton Teleshone System Service

The following rates are authorized:

Rate Per Month

Pushbutton station location - .
equipped to provide all of the
system features and access (pickup)
te intercommunicating lines

Each pushbutton station location $4.50

Each pushbutton sta.tibn location
arranged for touch calling 5.40

Line appearance of o central office
line, PBX station line or private
line at each pushbutton station
Jocation, each appearance




A. 58223, et al. FG

APFENDIX B
SHEET 3 OF 3
RATES AND CHARGES

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. A-bL « Service Comnection, Move and Change Charges
and Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. A-29 of Former Western California Telephone |

Company.
The following charges are authorized:

Nonrecurring

Charge
All exchange services (except Centrex

and Inward Dialing Services) Business Residence

SERVICE ORDER ACTIVITY
Initial Qrder

First central offlice o
1lipe on order $17.75

Each additional central
office line on the same
order 8.00

Extension, each -

ALl other lipes, PBX Staticns,
Tie Lipes, ete.

Subsequent Ordex
Move and changes

Additions, other than
central office lines

CENTRAL OFFICE ACTIVITY
Each lipe 6.75
PREMISES ACTIVITY ‘
Initial, 10.50
Additional
Central office line, each 10.50
Extension, each 10.50

Move or change, each
instrument 10.50

Pushbutton instrument, :
each 10.50

Supplemental sexrvices >
(all) 10.50

Schedale Cal. P.U.C. No. H-l, Zone Usage Measurement Plan
Proposed revisions as set forth Ln Exhibit No. 70-C.as modified by
Exhibit No. 72=A and as ordered herein are authorized.




